FILE NO. \_\_\_050268

[Resolution commending Dale Hess for his years of contribution to the City and County of San Francisco and proclaiming March 2, 2005 as Dale Hess Day in San Francisco]

Resolution commending Dale Hess for his years of contribution to the City and County of San Francisco and proclaiming March 2, 2005 as Dale Hess Day in San Francisco.

WHEREAS, Dale Hess has provided exemplary service for the San Francisco Convention and Visitors Bureau since 1971; and,

WHEREAS, In his role as Executive Vice President, Dale Hess was responsible for the Convention and Visitor Bureau's 1,800 members, a staff of 76, and an annual budget of \$14 million; and,

WHEREAS, Dale Hess worked tirelessly to successfully develop the Moscone Center through its three phases; and,

WHEREAS, Dale Hess is past president of both the Northern California Society of Association Executives and the California Association of Convention and Visitors Bureaus; and,

WHEREAS, Dale Hess is a founder of the Western Association of Convention and Visitors Bureaus; and,

WHEREAS, Dale Hess currently serves on the Board of Directors of the American Society of Association Executives and;

WHEREAS, In 1985 Dale Hess was named Association Executive of the Year by the Northern California Society of Association Executives and received their first Lifetime Achievement Award in 1997; and,

\*\*Supervisors Maxwell, Peskin\*\* BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WHEREAS, Dale Hess currently serves on the Board of Directors of Coming Home, a San Francisco community-based support organization that provides fiduciary services to the aged and terminally ill; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors commends Dale Hess for his years of service to the City and County of San Francisco; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors salutes Dale Hess for all his hard work by proclaiming the 2<sup>nd</sup> of March as Dale Hess Day.

\*\*Supervisors Maxwell, Peskin\*\* BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

## Resolution

File Number: 050268

Date Passed:

Resolution commending Dale Hess for his years of contribution to the City and County of San Francisco and proclaiming March 2, 2005 as Dale Hess Day in San Francisco.

February 22, 2005 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 050268

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 22, 2005 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board MAR 63 2005 **Date Approved** Mayor Gavin Newsom